

Bid

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE PROPOSAL OF TRIAS CONSTRUCTION LLC PERTAINING TO CONTRACT 16-C-00003; PUMPING STATION REPAIRS - QUINCY STREET, IN THE AMOUNT OF \$179,735; AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF THE CONTRACT BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF TAMPA; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, on May 9, 2017, the Mayor received bids, tabulation of such bids being hereto attached for informational purposes, for the construction of Pumping Station Repairs - Quincy Street, and recommends to this Council that the proposal of Trias Construction LLC be accepted, funds therefore being available in the appropriate account;

NOW. THEREFORE.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TAMPA, FLORIDA, THAT:

Section 1. The proposal of Trias Construction LLC in the total amount of \$179,735 for construction of the Pumping Station Repairs - Quincy Street, in accordance with plans, specifications and other related contract documents prepared by the Contract Administration Department, is hereby approved and accepted; and the Contract is hereby awarded to the said Contractor.

Section 2. This Resolution, which is not part of the contract documents, authorizes the Mayor to execute and the City Clerk to attest and affix the official seal of the City of Tampa to the Contract for and on behalf of the City of Tampa.

Section 3. Plans, specifications and contract documents for the construction of said Project, which documents are now on file in the office of the Contract Administration Department of the City of Tampa, are hereby approved in their entirety or in substantially similar form.

Section 4. The Director of the Contract Administration Department is hereby authorized to issue, in written form only, work directive changes authorizing additions, deletions or revisions resulting from unforeseen conditions or emergencies, said directives to be incorporated in subsequently issued change orders approved by the City Council.

Section 5. Any and all technical errors, informalities and irregularities in the proposal of the Contractor are hereby waived.

Section 6. The bid security of the bidders shall be returned in accordance with the provisions of the contract documents for this project.

Section 7. This will provide \$179,735 for the Quincy Street Pumping Station project for use by the Wastewater Department within the Wastewater Capital Construction Fund.

Section 8. Other proper officers of the City of Tampa are authorized to do all things necessary and proper in order to carry out and make effective the provisions of this Resolution, which shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TAMPA, FLORIDA ON JUN 2 2 2017

CHAIRMANCHAIRMAN POTEM, CITY COUNCIL

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL SUFFICIENCY BY: Rachel S. Peterkin, Assistant City Attorney

ATTEST:

CITY CLERK/DEPUTY CITY CLERK

\*1% for Art: No

1/2017-15

- Knowles

### Tampa Bay Times Published Daily

STATE OF FLORIDA } 85 COUNTY OF Hillsborough County

Before the undersigned authority personally appeared Virginia Marshall who on oath says that he/she is Legal Clerk of the Tampa Bay Times a daily newspaper printed in St. Petersburg, in Pinellas County, Florida; that the attached copy of advertisement, being a Legal Notice in the matter RE: CONTRACT:16-C-00003 was published in Tampa Bay Times: 4/7/17. in said newspaper in the issues of Baylink Hillsborough

Affiant further says the said Tampa Bay Times is a newspaper published in Hillsborough County, Florida and that the said newspaper has heretofore been continuously published in said Hillsborough County, Florida, each day and has been entered as a second class mail matter at the post office in said Hillsborough County, Florida for a period of one year next preceding the first publication of the attached copy of advertisement, and affiant further says that he/she neither paid not promised any person, firm or corporation any discount, rebate, commission or refund for the purpose of securing this advertisement for publication in the said newspaper

Signature of Affiant

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 04/07/2017.

Signature of Notary Public

Personally known

or produced identification

Type of identification produced



CAROL ANN CHEWNING
MY COMMISSION # FF992051
EXPIRES May 12, 2020
FloridanotaryService.com

#### LEGAL NOTICE

Sealed bids will be received by the City of Tampa no later than 1:30 p.m. on the indicated Bid Date(s) for the following Project(s):

Only City of Tampa Certified Small Local Business Enterprises and Underutilized WMBEs may submit bids for this project. CONTRACT: 16-C-00@03; Pumping Station Repairs -Quincy Street - Sheltered Market. BID DATÉ: 5/9/17 EST.: \$245,000 PRE-BID CONF.: 4/25/17; 9a.m., on-site 5229 Quincy St., Tpa, FL 33611

Bids will be opened in the 4th Floor Conference Room, Tampa Municipal Office Building, 306 E. Jackson Street, Tampa, Florida 33602. Pre-Bid Conference is held at the same location unless otherwise indicated. Download documents from www.demandstar.com or http://www.tampagov.net/contract-administration/programs/construction-project-bidding.

Plans and Specifications and Addendator this work may be examined at, and downloaded from, www.demandstar.com. Backup files are available at http://www.tampagov.net/contract-administration/programs/construction-project-bidding. Email Technical Questions to: contract administration@tampagov.net (455797) 04/05/2017

### City of Tampa BID TABULATION

# Contract 16-C-00003; Pumping Station Repairs – Quincy Street – Sheltered Market Bid Opening - May 09, 2017

Posted May 09, 2017

CONTRACTOR	TOTAL BID AMOUNT
Trias Construction LLC	\$179,735.00
Moreno Industrial Services, Inc	\$180,365.00
Tampa Bay Construction & Engineering, Inc	\$247,873.00
	Marian.

Notice of Intent to Award: Unless subsequently indicated otherwise, in a revised posting, the City of Tampa intends to award the referenced project to the lowest bidder listed in this tabulation. A bidder aggrieved by this decision may file a protest not later than 4:30 P.M., five (5) business days from the first posting hereof, pursuant to City of Tampa Code Chapter 2, Article V, Division 3, Section 2-282, Procurement Protest Procedures. Protests not conforming therewith shall not be reviewed.

Bids Received By: Jim Greiner

Jim Greiner, P.E.

City of Tampa - Contract Administration Departmen

306 E. Jackson Street - 4N

Tampa, FL 33602

### Contract 16-C-00003; Pumping Station Repairs - Quincy Street

# ALB

### **PROPOSAL**

To the N	Mayor and City Council of the City of Tampa, Florida:
Legal Na	me of Bidder: TRIAS CONSTRUCTION LLC
Bidder's	Fictitious Name, if applicable:
Bidder is	a/an: Individual Partnership* Joint Venture* CLC Corp. Other:
Bidder is	organized under the laws of: State of Florida Other:
Bidder M	lailing Address: 24710 State Road SY, Lutz, FL. 33559
	Federal Employee Identification No. (FEI/EIN): 27 - 1493 033
	License No.: CBC1258012 et al Bidder's FDOS (SUNBIZ) Doc. No.: LO9000119553  (See Ch. 489. FS; use entity's, individual's anly if applicable)  Contact Name**: be Tens Email: Email: Com Phone: (813) \$1737-0076
Bidder C	contact Name**: be Tex5 Email:
Chapter	own initial application for employment has criminal history screening practices similar in nature to the practices contained in 12, Article VI, City of Tampa Code (Responses, whether "Yes" or "No", are for informational purposes only and will not be used is of award or denial, nor as a basis for any protest):   Yes No
	w named person, appearing before the undersigned authority and after being first duly sworn, for him/herself and on behalf of y submitting this Proposal does hereby affirm and declare as follows:
	She is of lawful age and is authorized to act on behalf of Bidder (the individual, partnership, corporation, entity, etc. submitting Proposal) and that all statements made in this document are true and correct to the best of my knowledge.
	didder is operating under a fictitious name, Bidder has currently complied with any and all laws and procedures governing the pration of businesses under fictitious names in the State of Florida
(3) No	person or entity other than Bidder has any interest in this Proposal or in the Contract proposed to be entered into.
	s Proposal is made without any understanding, agreement, or connection with any person or entity making Proposal for the ne purposes, and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud.
	der is not in arrears to the City of Tampa, upon debt or contract, and is not a defaulter, as surety or otherwise, upon any gation to the City of Tampa.
inte	at no officer or employee or person whose salary is payable in whole or in part from the City Treasury is, shall be or become prested, directly or indirectly, as a contracting party, partner, stockholder, surety or otherwise, in this Proposal, or in the formance of the Contract, or in the supplies, materials, or equipment and work or labor to which it relates, or in any portion of the fits thereof.
wor sati	der has carefully examined and fully understands the Solicitation and has full knowledge of the scope, nature, and quality of the rik to be performed; furthermore, Bidder has carefully examined the site of the work and that, from his own investigations, he has isfied himself as to the nature and location of the work, the character, quality, and quantity of materials and the kinds and extent equipment and other facilities needed for the performance of the work, the general and local conditions and all difficulties to be countered, and all other items which may, in any way, affect the work or its performance.
(8) Bid	der (including its principals)   has   has NOT been debarred or suspended from contracting with a public entity.
	der has   has NOT implemented a drug-free workplace program that meets the requirements of Section 287.087, Florida tutes.
ехе	der has carefully examined and fully understands all the component parts of the Contract Documents and agrees Bidder will ecute the Contract, provide the required Public Construction Bond, and will fully perform the work in strict accordance with the ms of the Contract and Contract Documents therein referred to for the following prices, to wit:
	intrership or Joint Venture, attach Partnership or Joint Venture Agreement. One the City may contact with questions/correspondence regarding this Solicitation and/or permits.

Contract Item No.	Estimated Quantity	Description and Price for Price in Words Price in Figures	
BASE BID	LS	The work includes the furnishing of all labor, equipment, and mate to remove and replace pump station risers and pump bases, installation of electrical components, bypass system, coating the well, any allowances as stated in SP-60, and with all associated we required for a complete project in accordance with the Contract Documents.	vet
		One hundred seventy nine, Seven +	Hurt
		and cents (BASE BID) LS \$ 179,735,	8

Base bid includes \$20,000 ablowance per spec. 57-60

Computed Tot	al Price in Words:				
		0			cents.
Computed Tot	al Price in Figures: \$				
	viedges that the following add ount in this proposal: #1				dendum(s) have been
Bidder acknow	eledges the requirements of the	e City of Tampa's Equal Bo	usiness Opportunity Pro	ogram.	
together with a included in the	vledges that it is aware of Flori any involved subcontractors wi a various items of this Proposa identifies the costs and metho	ill comply with all applicable Il and the total bid price (as	e trench safety standar	ds. Bidder further ack	nowledges that
1	French Safety Measure (Description)	Unit of Measure (LF, SY)	Unit Quantity	Unit Cost	Extended Cost
A	· Manufalla par				
В					
C		-	Total Cost: \$	11/4	
			Total Cost: \$ _	10/14	
FAIL	URE TO COMPLETE THE AB	Name of B	idder: Telas	- 1	1
			Signature:	Joseph	h Trus
			tle:	neuo	
	Florida Pasco		de.	1000	
	The forgoing instrument	was sworn (or affirmed)	before me this 9	day of <u>Hau</u>	, 20 17 by
J,	of TRIAS	Construction	, a/n  Par entity. Such individua	tnership   Joint Ve	enture LLC  Corp
For an individual:	The forgoing instrument	was swom (or affirmed)			, 20 by to me or $\square$ produced
muiviquai.	a/n state di	river's license as identific	cation.	_C_	o mo or - produced
	[NOTARY SEAL]			, State of Flori	
(9)	THOMAS F		Commission	No.: FP 14394	0
(407)	EXPIRES July :	21, 2018 p.3	•		,

FloridaNotaryService.com

### TAMPA BID BOND Contract 16-C-00003; Pumping Station Repairs - Quincy Street

24710 State Road 54, Lutz, FL 33559	
(hereinafter called the Principal) and Great America	an Insurance Company, 301 E. Fourth Street, Cincinnati, OH 45202
obto  with its principal of business in the State of Florida, are held and firmly County, Florida, in the full and just sum of 5% of the States of America, to be paid upon demand of the	n chartered and existing under the laws of the State of fices in the City of Cincinnatti , and authorized to do bound unto the City of Tampa, a Municipal Corporation of Hillsborough ne amount of the (Bid) (Proposal) good and lawful money of the United City of Tampa, Florida, to which payment will and truly to be made we ors, successors, and assigns, jointly and severally and firmly these
	nit, or has submitted to the City of Tampa, Florida, a Proposal for the ed Contract 16-C-00003, Pumping Station Repairs - Quincy Street.
WHEREAS, the Principal desires to file to otherwise required to accompany this Proposal.	his Bond in accordance with law, in lieu of a certified Bidder's check
shall, within twenty (20) days after the date of receil Proposal and upon the terms, conditions and price of Florida and execute a sufficient and satisfactory of amount of one hundred percent (100%) of the total of Bid Bond obligation is to be void; otherwise to be an of the Principal to comply with any or all of the fore	this obligation are such that if the Proposal be accepted, the Principal pt of written Notice of Award, execute a contract in accordance with the set forth therein, in the form and manner required by the City of Tampa, Public Construction Bond payable to the City of Tampa, Florida in an contract price, in form and with security satisfactory to said City, then this ad remain in full force and virtue in law, and the Surety shall, upon failure agoing requirements within the time specified above, immediately pay to sof, in good and lawful money of the United States of America, not as a
IN TESTIMONY THEREOF, the Principal a gen day of May , 20 17.	and Surety have caused these presents to be duly signed and sealed this
Principal	Trias Construction, LLC
	TITLE Owner
	Great American Insurance Company BY
	TITLE James C. Congelio, Attorney-In-Fact
(SEAL)	James C. Congelio
	Producing Agent
	1715 N. Westshore Blvd., Suite 920, Temps, Fl. 33807 Producing Agent's Address
	Bowen, Miclette & Britt of Florida, LLC Name of Agency
The addition of such ohrases as "not to exceed" or li	ke import shall render the (Bid) (Proposal)non-responsive.

#### GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY®

Administrative Office: 301 E 4TH STREET CINCINNATI, OHIO 45202 513-369-5000 FAX 513-723-2740

The number of persons authorized by this power of attorney is not more than THREE

No. 0 20650

#### POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Ohio, does hereby nominate, constitute and appoint the person or persons named below, each individually if more than one is named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact, for it and in its name, place and stead to execute on behalf of the said Company, as surety, any and all bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship, or other written obligations in the nature thereof; provided that the liability of the said Company on any such bond, undertaking or contract of suretyship executed under this authority shall not exceed the limit stated below.

JAMES C. CONGELIO JAMES N. CONGELIO LENITA W. WRIGHT

ALL OF MAITLAND, FLORIDA Limit of Power ALL OF \$100,000,000

This Power of Attorney revokes all previous powers issued on behalf of the attorney(s)-in-fact named above.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed and attested by its appropriate officers and its corporate seal hereunto affixed this day of APRIL

Attest

Assistant Secretary

GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY

STATE OF OHIO, COUNTY OF HAMILTON - ss:

8TH

APRII

DAVID C. KITCHIN (877-377-2405)

2015 , before me personally appeared DAVID C. KITCHIN, to me On this day of known, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he resides in Cincinnati, Ohio, that he is a Divisional Senior Vice President of the Bond Division of Great American Insurance Company, the Company described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of the said Company; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed by authority of his office under the By-Laws of said Company, and that he signed his name thereto by like authority.



JENNIFER MARIE RIPPY Notary Public, State of Ohio My Commission Expres June 20, 2019

Jamier Conarie Wyppy

This Power of Attorney is granted by authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of Great American Insurance Company by unanimous written consent dated June 9, 2008.

RESOLVED: That the Divisional President, the several Divisional Senior Vice Presidents, Divisional Vice Presidents and Divisonal Assistant Vice Presidents, or any one of them, be and hereby is authorized, from time to time, to appoint one or more Attorneys-in-Fact to execute on behalf of the Company, as surely, any and all bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship, or other written obligations in the nature thereof: to prescribe their respective duties and the respective limits of their authority; and to revoke any such appointment at any time.

RESOLVED FURTHER: That the Company seal and the signature of any of the aforesaid officers and any Secretary or Assistant Secretary of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or certificate of either given for the execution of any bond, undertaking, contract of suretyship, or other written obligation in the nature thereof, such signature and seal when so used being hereby adopted by the Company as the original signature of such officer and the original seal of the Company, to be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

### CERTIFICATION

I, STEPHEN C. BERAHA, Assistant Secretary of Great American Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney and the Resolutions of the Board of Directors of June 9, 2008 have not been revoked and are now in full force and effect.

Swaed and scaled this

9th

day of

May,

2017

My L C. B.



Failure to Complete, Sign and Submit Both Forms 10 & 20 SHALL render the Bid or Proposal Non-Responsive

# Page 1 of 4 – DMI Solicited/Utilized Schedules City of Tampa – Schedule of All Solicited Sub-(Contractors/Consultants/Suppliers) (FORM MBD-10)

Contract No.:	16-C-00003 Contract Name: Punping Sta	tion Repairs	- Quinc	y Stre	et
Contract No.: 16-6-00003 Contract Name: Puncing Station Repairs - Quincy Street  Company Name: Trias Construction Address: 24710 State Road 54, Lutz FC 33559  Federal ID: 27-1493033 Phone: 613-737-0070 Fax: 266-730-3360 Email: joe etriss construction.com					
Check applica  [ ] No Firms  No Firms [ ] See attac  Note: Form	able box(es). Detailed Instructions for completing this for were contacted or solicited for this contract.  were contacted because:  were contacted because:  hed list of additional Firms solicited and all supplement MBD-10 must list ALL subcontractors solicited including Non- hies: Buildings = 909, General = 912, Heavy = 913, Trades = 914, Architects =	rm are on page 2  WBE  mental information minority/small busin	(List must	comply to	
S = SLBE W=WMBE O = Neither Federal ID	Company Name Address Phone, Fax, Email	Type of Ownership (F=Female M=Male) BF BM = African Am. HF HM = Hispanic AF AM = Asian Am. NF NM = Native Am. CF CM = Caucasian	Trade or Services NIGP Code (listed above)	Contact Method L=Letter F=Fax E=Email P=Phone	Quote or Response Received Y/N
					1 (3]
opportunities of Signed:	re to Complete, Sign and Submit Both Forms 10 & 20 SH.  Forms must be included with	eph Trias /O	whes	Date: <u>5/</u>	15/17



Failure to Complete, Sign and Submit Both Forms 10 & 20 SHALL render the Bid or Proposal Non-Responsive

## Page 3 of 4 – DMI Solicited/Utilized Schedules City of Tampa – Schedule of All To-Be-Utilized Sub-(Contractors/Consultants/Suppliers) (FORM MBD-20)

Contract No.:_ Company Nar Federal ID: Z	16-C-0003 Contract Name: Praping Sted ne: Teins Construction Address - 1193033 Phone: 813-737-9070 Fax: 66	ion Repairs - G : 24710 State 6 - 230 - 2368 En	Read 54 nail: joe @	Lute Fo trius con	-33559 struction.co
[ ] See attack Note: Form [ ] No Subco	able box(es). Detailed Instructions for completing this ned list of additional Firms Utilized and all supplem MBD-20 must list ALL subcontractors To-Be-Utilized includintracting/consulting (of any kind) will be performed are listed to be utilized because:	mental informatio	n (List mus all businesse		this form)
NIGP Code General	Categories: Buildings = 909, General = 912, Heavy = 913, Trades = 914,	Architects = 906, Enginee	rs & Surveyors =	925, Supplier = 9	12-77
S = SLBE W=WMBE O =Neither	ter "S" for firms Certified as Small Local Business Enterprises, "W" for firms Cer Company Name Address Phone, Fax, Email	tified as Women/Minority Bu Type of Ownership (F=Female M=Male) BF BM = African Am. HF HM = Hispanic Am. AF AM = Asian Am. NF NM = Native Am. CF CM = Caucasian	siness Enterprise Trade, Services, or Materials NIGP Code Listed above	\$ Amount of Quote. Letter of Intent (LOI) if available	Percent of Scope or Contract
	N/A				
	or				
	TBD				
	5, 6 - 1			1117 = 3	
Total SLBE U Total WMBE U Percent SLBE It is hereby certi Signed:	Utilization \$  Utilization of Total Bid/Proposal Amt% Perce  fied that the following information is a true and accurate account  Name/Title:	t of utilization for sub-control of utilization for sub-contro	ontracting opp	ortunities on the	nis Contract.
MBD 20 rev./effe	Forms must be included w	ith Bid / Proposal			